

SC No. 375-2019
State Vs. Rani Singh & Anr.
FIR No. 66/2019
PS : Kapashera
U/s : 302/120B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-006448-2019

16.05.2023

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Shri Ajay Raghav, counsel for the accused Rani Singh.
Shri Mukul Vats, proxy counsel for main counsel Shri N. C. Sharma,
counsel for the accused Narender Saini.
Accused Rani Singh and Narender Saini are produced from JC.
PW-2 Surya Pratap Singh, PW-3 Dr. B. N. Mishra and MHC(M) in
person.

PW-3 Dr. B. N. Mishra is recalled for his cross-examination. He is cross-examined by counsel of accused Rani Singh. Counsel for accused Narender Saini is not present for cross-examination of the said witness. Adjournment is being sought by proxy counsel for the accused Narender Saini stating that main counsel is held up in Hon'ble High Court which is opposed by Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor stating that present witness was also present on last date of hearing and his cross-examination was deferred at the request of the proxy counsel for the accused stating that main counsel was not available. Adjournment was allowed by this Court subject to payment of diet money to the present witness but again counsel for the accused Narender Saini is not present for the cross-examination of the present witness nor the diet money is being paid to the present witness by the proxy counsel for the accused Narender Saini, accordingly, no further opportunity can be given.

Heard. Record perused.

Submissions of learned Addl. PP appears to be correct.

No further opportunity can be given to the counsel for the accused

Contd/-2

Narender Saini for the cross-examination of the present witness, hence, witness Dr. B. N. Mishra is discharged.

PW-2 is recalled for his cross-examination. He is cross-examined by the counsel for the accused Rani Singh. Proxy counsel for the accused Narender Saini seeks adjournment for cross-examination of the said witness stating that main counsel is held up in Hon'ble High Court and he is ready to bear the expenses of the said witness.

Heard.

In view of the said facts and circumstances, last and final opportunity is given to the counsel for the accused Narender Saini to cross-examine the witness Shri Surya Pratap Singh subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,000/- to the witness. Cost paid.

Re-list the matter for PE on date already fixed i.e. on 29.05.2023.

(R. L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
16.05.2023 (hg)